
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 06-2218:

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, et al.,)	
)	Appeal from the United States
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	District Court for the Southern
)	District of Indiana, Indianapolis
v.)	Division
)	
MARION COUNTY ELECTION)	Cause below: No. 1:05-CV-634
BOARD,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	Hon. Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

No. 06-2317:

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,)	
et al.,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Southern
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	District of Indiana, Indianapolis
)	Division
v.)	
)	Cause below: No. 1:05-CV-634
TODD ROKITA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	Hon. Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS INDIANA DEMOCRATIC
PARTY AND MARION COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE**

William R. Groth, Esq.
Geoffrey S. Lohman, Esq.
FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE GROTH
& TOWE
1213 N. Arlington Ave., Ste. 204
Indianapolis, IN 46219
Telephone: (317) 353-9363
Fax: (317) 352-7232
E-mail: wgroth@fdgtlaborlaw.com
E-mail: glohman@fdgtlaborlaw.com

Barry A. Macey
MACEY SWANSON & ALLMAN
455 N. Pennsylvania Street
Suite 401
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: (317) 637-2356
Fax: (317) 637-2369
E-mail: bmacey@maceylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Democratic Party has first-party, associational, and third-party standing 1

 A. The Democrats did not waive their first-party standing claim based on either their associational rights or the burdens upon organizational resources 1

 B. The Democrats and voters affiliated with the Democratic Party have suffered an injury-in-fact: all voters who lack qualifying identification have been severely burdened in their right to vote 1

 C. Democrats have associational standing to represent all Democratic voters and party supporters who lack qualifying identification, including the seven Democratic voters identified in this litigation 4

 D. Democrats have third-party standing to represent the interests of all registered voters associated with the Party who lack qualifying identification 5

II. The Secretary of State and Co-Directors are proper defendants in this action for prospective injunctive and declaratory relief 7

III. The Photo ID Law directly burdens the right to vote 9

 A. The Elections Clause does not immunize the Photo ID Law from strict constitutional scrutiny 9

 B. The Photo ID Law imposes a non-trivial, severe burden on the right to vote 10

IV. The State has failed to demonstrate the law’s necessity or the existence of the problem the law allegedly seeks to ameliorate 17

V. The Photo ID Law’s burdens are magnified by its vagueness 21

VI. The Photo ID Law is not narrowly tailored 22

VII. The Photo ID Law violates Democrats’ right to free association 24

CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFIED WORD COUNT	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	12, 17
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	21
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 507 U.S. 428 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	17
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	24
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Ser. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	21
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	10, 24
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	20
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7 th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>)	23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	9
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	20
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7 th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	11, 12, 13

<i>Hearne v. Bd. of Ed, City of Chicago</i> , 185 F.3d 770 (7 th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Horseman v. Keller</i> , 841 N.E.2d 164 (Ind. 2006)	5
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, LTD v. Compagnie de Buaxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	5
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	10
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7 th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7 th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Rednour</i> , 108 F.3d 768 (7 th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Massey v. Wheeler</i> , 221 F.3d 1030 (7 th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	12
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	12, 19
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377	19, 20
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	6
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. _____, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	10, 17, 24
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6 th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	12
<i>Swamp v. Kennedy</i> , 950 F.2d 383 (7 th Cir. 1991)	9

<i>Tarpley v. Jeffers</i> , 96 F.3d 921 (7 th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	9
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	9
<i>Tucker v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 958 F.2d 1411 (7 th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Wernsing v. Thompson</i> , 423 F.3d 732 (7 th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	21

STATUTORY CITES

I.C. §3-11-10-1	5
I.C. §3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. §15483(b)(2)(A)(i)(II)	23
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-6(a)(4)	13, 18
